the PBA will issue a ruling on the situation and notify the member of any penalties to be imposed. 

12.5 Classes of Penalties. 

12.5.1 Minor Penalties. A Minor Penalty is a fine of no more than five hundred dollars ($500). 

12.5.2 Intermediate Penalties. An Intermediate Penalty is a fine of between five-hundred one 
dollars ($501) and one-thousand dollars ($1,000) and/or probation (with a specific time limit) or 
suspension from participation in up to three (3) tournaments, including the tournament in 
progress. 

12.5.3 Major Penalties. A Major Penalty is a fine in excess of one thousand dollars ($1,000)